
Don Farquharson Harriers Relay 
Saturday, October 23, 2004 
3X4Km    Sunnybrook Park 

 Team % Team Name Team Member A % AG Team Member B % AG Team Member C % AG 

1 96.02 Etobicoke 'B' John Pickard 95.25 Earl Fee 98.42 John Rendeiro 94.39 

2 93.35 East Toronto Striders 'B' Joe Allegretti 88.96 James Earl 91.96 Robert Earl 99.14 

3 91.24 East Toronto Striders 'A' Ronald DaSilva Jardine 97.46 Desmond Moloney 89.35 John Gonos 86.91 

4 90.01 Longboat 'B' Dave Deubelbeiss 94.53 Jim Rawling 84.05 Murray Mostyn 91.46 

5 89.92 Scarborough Masters 'A' Armand D'Oliveira 80.43 Vern Christensen 90.04 Jack Geddes 99.29 

6 89.50 Lakeshore Masters 'C' John Meijer 92.24 Chris Marino 84.18 Richard Butlin 92.07 

7 89.33 Longboat 'A' April Boultbee 88.77 Melanie Boultbee 87.86 Mike Bedley 91.35 

8 88.83 Etobicoke 'A' Linda Findley 95.13 Nancy Patten Sweazey 87.34 Karla Del Grande 84.03 

9 88.74 Longboat 'C' Francesco Guardiani 86.26 Hugh Connolly 90.26 Bert de Vries 89.70 

10 84.17 Metro Fitness Gerhardt Krolow 89.74 Art Rappich 82.19 Clifford Hall 80.59 

11 84.11 Lakeshore Masters 'A' Tim Collins 82.67 Bruce Campbell 82.83 Rob Hammers 86.82 

12 82.47 Scarborough Masters 'C' Jeff McCartney 82.65 Reg Wilson 81.44 David Spielvogel 83.32 

13 81.88 Etobicoke 'C' Ron Crichton 90.91 Richard Graves 80.59 Louise Soucy-Fraser 74.14 

14 77.23 Canadian Tire Bryan Hoage 75.56 Stan Donovan 77.46 James Wallace 78.67 

15 77.19 Lakeshore Masters 'B' Peter Bowen 82.80 Carole Butlin 69.56 John Hinnen 79.23 

16 76.22 Longboat 'E' Bob Nagle 79.26 David Ormsby 73.21 John Lyng 76.20 

17 76.07 Scarborough Masters 'B' Joan Christensen 82.11 Joanne Jurecka 71.18 Cathy Scharge 74.92 

18 72.73 Longboat 'D' Jim Milligan 80.85 Jean Doench 81.44 Paul Collier 55.91 

19 72.68 Scarborough Masters 'D' Scott Seon 74.26 Hugh Miller 70.94 Jeff Therrien 72.84 

20 71.43 Etobicoke 'D' Bruce Mitchell 76.26 Christine Guy 70.20 Felix Charles 67.83 

21 71.08 Longboat 'F' Bill Prest 67.53 Wendi Hanger 75.64 Tina de Geus 70.06 

22 70.69 Scarborough Masters 'E' George Arnott 72.14 Brian Appleby 76.94 Gary Waller 62.97 

23 67.66 Farky Females Charlotte Farquharson 90.56 Kathleen Farquharson 62.27 Genevieve Bouchard 50.16 

24 65.10 Farquharson Team 'B' Sandy Farquharson 69.04 Dominic Bouchard 58.75 Sebastian Bouchard 67.51 

25 59.21 Farquharson Team 'A' Eric Farquharson 51.79 Hugh Alcock 67.14 Craig Ballantyne 58.69 



INDIVIDUAL RESULTS BY AGE GRADE  
Position Name Class Team mins   secs % AG 

1 Jack Geddes M67 Scarborough Masters 'A' 17 : 9 99.29 

2 Robert Earl M45 East Toronto Striders 'B' 14 : 6 99.14 

3 Earl Fee M75 Etobicoke 'B' 19 : 6 98.42 

4 Ronald Da Silva Jardine M43 East Toronto Striders 'A' 14 : 8 97.46 

5 George Aitken M52 Individual 15 : 22 96.08 

6 John Pickard M56 Etobicoke 'B' 16 : 2 95.25 

7 Linda Findley F56 Etobicoke 'A' 18 : 22 95.13 

8 Dave Deubelbeiss M42 Longboat 'B' 14 : 28 94.53 

9 John Rendeiro M41 Etobicoke 'B' 14 : 23 94.39 

10 Brent Hutchinson M47 Individual 15 : 14 93.16 

11 Murray Hale M54 Individual 16 : 8 93.05 

12 Chris McDonald M45 Individual 15 : 9 92.27 

13 John Meijer M43 Lakeshore Masters 'C' 14 : 56 92.24 

14 Richard Butlin M48 Lakeshore Masters 'C' 15 : 32 92.07 

15 James Earl M45 East Toronto Striders 'B' 15 : 12 91.96 

16 Murray Mostyn M58 Longboat 'B' 17 : 0 91.46 

17 Mike Bedley M57 Longboat 'A' 16 : 52 91.35 

18 Ron Crichton M68 Etobicoke 'C' 18 : 56 90.91 

19 Charlotte Farquharson F15 Farky Females 16 : 23 90.56 

20 Hugh Connolly M59 Longboat 'C' 17 : 23 90.26 

21 Vern Christensen M63 Scarborough Masters 'A' 18 : 7 90.04 

22 Gerhardt Krolow M69 Metro Fitness 19 : 24 89.74 

23 Bert de Vries M58 Longboat 'C' 17 : 20 89.70 

24 Desmond Moloney M43 East Toronto Striders 'A' 15 : 25 89.35 

25 Sharon Bearry F41 Individual 17 : 7 89.03 

26 Joe Allegretti M46 East Toronto Striders 'B' 15 : 50 88.96 

27 April Boultbee F33 Longboat 'A' 16 : 13 88.77 

28 Melanie Boultbee F33 Longboat 'A' 16 : 23 87.86 

29 Nancy Patten Sweazey F49 Etobicoke 'A' 18 : 42 87.34 

30 John Gonos M38 East Toronto Striders 'A' 15 : 18 86.91 

31 Rob Hammers M43 Lakeshore Masters 'A' 15 : 52 86.82 

32 Francesco Guardiani M55 Longboat 'C' 17 : 33 86.26 

33 Jeremy Farquharson M8 Individual 23 : 14 86.03 

34 Clara Northcott F50 Individual 19 : 17 85.47 

35 Fred Dykman M49 Individual 16 : 55 85.20 

36 Ann Marie Rosenitsch F63 Individual 22 : 11 85.06 

37 Chris Marino F49 Lakeshore Masters 'C' 19 : 24 84.18 

38 Jim Rawling M48 Longboat 'B' 17 : 1 84.05 

39 Karla Del Grande F51 Etobicoke 'A' 19 : 48 84.03 

40 David Spielvogel M47 Scarborough Masters 'C' 17 : 2 83.32 

41 Bruce Campbell M48 Lakeshore Masters 'A' 17 : 16 82.83 

42 Peter Bowen M42 Lakeshore Masters 'B' 16 : 31 82.80 

43 Ethan O'Çonnor M13 Individual 16  53 82.74 

44 Tim Collins M38 Lakeshore Masters 'A' 16 : 5 82.67 

45 Jeff McCartney M43 Scarborough Masters 'C' 16 : 40 82.65 

46 Art Rappich M72 Metro Fitness 21 : 59 82.19 

47 Joan Christensen F64 Scarborough Masters 'B' 23 : 15 82.11 

48 Reg Wilson M61 Scarborough Masters 'C' 19 : 38 81.44 

49 Jean Doench F66 Longboat 'D' 24 : 2 81.44 

50 James Pascoe M66 Individual 20 : 47 80.98 

51 Brett Farquharson M13 Individual 17  16 80.91 

52 Jim Milligan M70 Longboat 'D' 21 : 47 80.85 

53 Richard Graves M71 Etobicoke 'C' 22 : 8 80.59 

54 Clifford Hall M78 Metro Fitness 24 : 25 80.59 

55 Armand D'Oliveira M44 Scarborough Masters 'A' 17 : 15 80.43 

56 Ken Davis M49 Individual 18 : 3 79.85 

57 Ian Farquharson M17 Individual 16   31 79.72 

58 Bob Nagle M66 Longboat 'E' 21 : 14 79.26 

59 John Hinnen M38 Lakeshore Masters 'B' 16 : 47 79.23 



60 Doug Smith M53 Individual 18 : 44 78.82 

61 James Wallace M42 Canadian Tire 17 : 23 78.67 

62 Stan Donovan M43 Canadian Tire 17 : 47 77.46 

63 Brian Appleby M63 Scarborough Masters 'E' 21 : 12 76.94 

64 Bruce Mitchell M61 Etobicoke 'D' 20 : 58 76.26 

65 Morgyn Paterson M72 Individual 23 : 42 76.24 

66 John Lyng M54 Longboat 'E' 19 : 42 76.20 

67 Suzanne Sutcliffe F42 Individual 20 : 15 75.88 

68 Wendi Hanger F67 Longboat 'F' 26 : 13 75.64 

69 Bryan Hoage M35 Canadian Tire 17 : 14 75.56 

70 Cathy Scharge F57 Scarborough Masters 'B' 23 : 34 74.92 

71 Scott Seon M46 Scarborough Masters 'D' 18 : 58 74.26 

72 Louise Soucy-Fraser F43 Etobicoke 'C' 20 : 54 74.14 

73 David Ormsby M37 Longboat 'E' 18 : 2 73.21 

74 Jeff Therrien M48 Scarborough Masters 'D' 19 : 38 72.84 

75 Tara Farquharson F16 Individual 20 : 10 72.74 

76 George Arnott M53 Scarborough Masters 'E' 20 : 28 72.14 

77 Joanne Jurecka F59 Scarborough Masters 'B' 25 : 20 71.18 

78 Hugh Miller M58 Scarborough Masters 'D' 21 : 55 70.94 

79 John Farquharson M43 Individual 19  36 70.28 

80 Christine Guy F51 Etobicoke 'D' 23 : 42 70.20 

81 Tina de Geus F60 Longboat 'F' 26 : 1 70.06 

82 Carole Butlin F48 Lakeshore Masters 'B' 23 : 16 69.56 

83 Sandy Farquharson M18 Farquharson Team 'B' 18 : 54 69.04 

94 Shannon Farquharson F11 Individual 23 : 27 68.84 

84 Felix Charles M76 Etobicoke 'D' 28 : 8 67.83 

85 Bill Prest M55 Longboat 'F' 22 : 25 67.53 

86 Sebastian Bouchard M19 Farquharson Team 'B' 19 : 13 67.51 

87 Hugh Alcock M43 Farquharson Team 'A' 20 : 31 67.14 

88 Robin Farquharson F13 Individual 23 : 24 65.51 

89 Sean Farquharson M13 Individual 21 : 54 63.79 

90 Leah Penheiro F38 Individual 23  31 63.23 

91 Kirk Farquharson M8 Individual 31 : 37 63.22 

92 Donald Farquharson M54 Individual 23 : 50 62.99 

93 Gary Waller M70 Scarborough Masters 'E' 27 : 58 62.97 

95 Kathleen Farquharson F23 Farky Females 23 : 7 62.27 

96 Richard Farquharson M46 Individual 23 : 38 59.60 

97 Dominic Bouchard M22 Farquharson Team 'B' 22 : 5 58.75 

98 Craig Ballantyne M41 Farquharson Team 'A' 23 : 8 58.69 

99 Renato Asdrubolini M46 Individual 24 : 19 57.92 

100 Paul Collier M61 Longboat 'D' 28 : 36 55.91 

101 Carolyn Farquharson F43 Individual 28 : 7 55.11 

102 Jacqueline Farquharson F11 Individual 29 : 31 54.69 

103 Bill Cameron M79 Individual 36 : 50 54.27 

104 Neal Farquharson M48 Individual 27 : 2 52.90 

105 Susan Noda F51 Individual 31 : 39 52.57 

106 Eric Farquharson M48 Farquharson Team 'A' 27 : 37 51.79 

107 Christine Farquharson F40 Individual 29 : 21 51.49 

108 Cathy Tedford F51 Individual 32 : 37 51.01 

109 Genevieve Bouchard F25 Farky Females 28 : 42 50.16 

110 Dave Farquharson M50 Individual 30  21 47.86 

111 Alex Farquharson F10 Individual 37 : 7 45.09 

112 Steve Mente M72 Individual 44 : 22 40.73 

Meet Director - Jack Castle 
Results - Ed Whitlock 

Refreshments - Scarborough Masters 



Right - M45 Fred Dykman running a fine 85%. 

Fred was in a car accident in November and is currently 

recovering from successful surgery. 

 

Bottom Right - M45 Rob Earl powered the East Toronto 

Striders to a 2nd place finish with a 99.14% effort that was 

second only to Jack Geddes 99.29% 

 

Below - Winning Women’s team Etobicoke Huskies Striders 

W50 Karla Del Grande, W55 Linda Findley,  

W45 Nanci Patten Sweazey 

Left -  M75 Cliff Hall running for Metro Fitness 


